These items need to also be studied in your planning:

1) The new CREZ lines are likely to cause a severe over voltage during periods of light load and no gas and no wind on line.  The current min load flow case is not set up correctly to capture this problem because the wind units are run at high levels where their reactive capability performs best.  This is not the worst case.  The wind units must be taken completely off line in the PSSE load flow data in the min ERCOT load flow case so the wind generation produces no reactive at all and has no voltage regulation capability at all.  This is the only way to get PSSE to model this case correctly, because of shortcomings in the way PSSE handles generator reactive.

<Billo Response:  This type of analysis will be handled in the CREZ implementation study(ies) and is out of scope for the 5 year transmission plan.>

2) The other case is one with wind at maximum output and light load levels.  This stresses the power transfers across the state and creates an unreliable situation.  Until the light load high wind case is studied in more detail, we do not know how stable or unstable the system actually is.  Too much reliance is being put on doing all the analysis using only summer peak cases to test the reliability and stability analysis.  

<Billo Response: This will be addressed in the CREZ implementation study(ies) and is out of scope for the 5 year transmission plan.>

There is a lot of reliance being put on UPlan, however I don't think it is designed to capture the details needed in the voltage and reactive and stability studies.
<Billo Response: I agree.> 


Will you be studying the one unit out of service and system redispatched plus a single contingency per the ERCOT Criteria?
<Billo Response: Yes – see 3.2.2.>
This activity is called Five-Year Transmission Plan in the draft, revised Planning Charter.  It would reduce confusion if we all could remember to use one name.
<Billo Response: We will work on being more consistent.>
The CREZ projects should be modeled in both the reliability and economic base cases.  We need to start seeing how the system performs with these lines in service.  It is time to start refining the CTOS through our normal planning activities.  Will you use the project design specifications as proposed in the PUCT’s TSP selection docket instead of the proposals from CTOS?  We believe you should use the TSPs’ proposals because they match what is being proposed for construction.  
<Billo Response: The reliability issues for the CREZ lines will be addressed in the CREZ implementation studies and are out of scope for the 5 year transmission plan.  Since we do not know which TSP will be selected to construct the CREZ lines we will use the CTOS for the facility specs.  If available, we can use the TSP specs for the default facilities.>
We should use the same set of available generating units in both the reliability and economic studies.  Adding units to the economic study because they signed SGIA after the reliability study is started will create inconsistencies in the study results.  An option would be to refine the reliability studies as needed while performing the economic studies.
<Billo Response: I prefer the latter option.  Typically, reliability projects are load driven and economic projects are generation driven.  At least that was the thinking as to why we would put the SGIA cutoff before the economic portion of the study.  We can discuss this more.>
Will the reserve margin calculations used to determine the use of mothballed units be based upon the load in the SSWG cases or the ERCOT system peak load forecast?
<Billo Response: We will use the reserve margin calculation on each case individually.  It may be that with the SSWG load the reserve margin for a certain year falls below 12.5% but is above that with the ERCOT forecast.  In this scenario we will turn on the mothball units in the case with SSWG load and will not in the case with the ERCOT load forecast.>
Using different gas price forecasts for the reliability study and economic study potentially will create inconsistencies in the results if different units are on line in the base cases for reasons other than load forecast.  How will you deal with this?
<Billo Response: Due to unit commitment algorithms in Uplan this could happen, but it is not likely.  If there is a reliability problem the software will dispatch whatever units it needs to in order to solve the problem, regardless of how much it costs to run that unit.  Changing the fuel price should not affect whether a reliability problem shows up or not.>
What is a TARA analysis?
<Billo Response:  Sorry for putting this in the scope document.  TARA is a software tool we use internally to, among other things, screen for generator units that are needed to prevent n-1 thermal violations.>
We concur with Gene Preston’s comments.  These scenarios need to be studied.
<Billo Response: See earlier response.>
An interim report should be prepared at the end of each phase to ensure the TOs and ERCOT Staff are in agreement on the projects identified before the next phase is started.
<Billo Response: Is a less formal approach acceptable?>
The list of new projects to be included in the 2010 DSB base cases needs to be finalized and distributed by early July 2009 to give the TOs time to incorporate them in the cases
<Billo Response: That is our goal.>
I am unclear on the intent of this statement [Section 1.4]. Is the goal that the next set of SSWG cases reflect new projects identified in the Five-Year Plan?

<Billo Response: Yes, the intent is for Five-Year Transmission Plan projects to be included in the next set of SSWG cases.>
Section 3.3.2 edits by Centerpoint.

<Billo Response: I accepted these changes with the exception of removing the “if possible” statement.  We do not know if we will have the resources and time to perform all of the stability analysis we would like to run.>

Section 3.5 Comment: More detail is needed on the types of contingencies to be run on the reliability project case. Additionally, the types of NERC contingencies to be run on the economic projects case (if any).

<Billo Response: This was intentionally vague since we are still deciding how to do this>
